Public Hearing & Regular City Council Meeting on 08/14/2019

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the City Council of Hazelton, Jerome County, Idaho will hold a PUBLIC HEARING on Wednesday, August 14th, 2019 at 6:45 P.M at 246 Main Street, Hazelton, ID. The purpose of the PUBLIC HEARING is to discuss THE IDAHO COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (ICDBG) IN THE AMOUNT OF $412,550.00. The public is encouraged to attend and present any verbal or written comments they mighthave. The regularly scheduled meeting will follow immediately after.  City Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone desiring accommodations for disabilities, please contact the City Clerk at (208-829-5415) at least 48 hours prior to the hearing.

Call to Order/Roll Call

**The Public Hearing for the approval of the budget proposal for the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year has been changed to Wednesday, August 28th, 2019 at 7:00 PM. This will be a SPECIAL MEETING.

PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:45 PM

REGULAR MEETING AT 7:00 PM

Mayor Jason Wethern

  • Approval of the minutes from the regular Council meeting on July 10th, 2019 and the Special meeting on July 31st, 2019. – ACTION ITEM
  • Deputy Report

Discussion of upcoming JCSO contract

  • Jamie & Lori Chriswell – ACTION ITEM

Irrigation issues

Speeding on the street

People not stopping at a stop sign near their house

  • People staying/living in campers in the City of Hazelton – ACTION ITEM
  • Region IV Development / Brenda Hastreiter - ACTION ITEM

TD & H Engineering draw down – ACTION ITEM

  • Public Works Report

Public Works Director Report – ACTION ITEM

  • Master Water Project / Rex Harding from TD & H Engineering

Approval of Walton, Inc. draw down #6– ACTION ITEM

Approval of Walton, Inc. change orders #7 & #8 – ACTION ITEM

  • Planning & Zoning – ACTION ITEM

Approval of addition to a house at 434 Lenz Ave. – ACTION ITEM

  • Outside Water Sales/Out of Town Water Sales – ACTON ITEM
  • Approval of TENATIVE BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020 to be posted in the Times News – ACTION ITEM
  • Approval of bill vouchers – ACTION ITEM
  • Public Comments
  • Clerk’s Report – ACTION ITEM

ICCTFOA Conference in Nampa in September 2019

  • Executive Session – ACTION ITEM

EXECUTIVE SESSIONS AS PERMITTED IN THE IDAHO CODE 74-206 SECTION (B):

To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public-school student

  • Adjourn

Notice of City Council Budget Workshop on 08/05/2019

NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP

The Hazelton City Council will be holding a workshop on the 2019-2020 Budget, Monday, August 5th, 2019 at 3:00 PM at 246 Main Street, Hazelton, ID. The public is encouraged to attend and present any verbal or written comments they might have.

City Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone desiring accommodations for disabilities please contact the City Clerk at (208)-829-5415 at least 48 hours prior to the workshop.

  Discussion on the 2019-2020 City of Hazelton Budget

 

Posted: 08/01/2019 @ 12:26 PM

Discontinue Boil Water Advisory 07/10/2019

Discontinue

Boil Water Advisory

The recent advisory directing that drinking water be boiled is now discontinued.

You may now use water from the public water system without further treatment.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

 

 

 

 

 

alerta de hervir el agua suspendida

El aviso reciente que ordena hervir el agua potable está suspendida. Ahora pueden tomar y usar agua del sistema público sin tratamiento adicional.

Preguntas relacionadas con este aviso deben dirigirse a Shawn Burton, Director de Obras Públicas @ 208-731-8098.

    ** Si desea que lo coloquen en el sistema telefónico de emergencia de SIRCOMM C.A.N, comuníquese con el Ayuntamiento(ciudad de Hazelton) al 208-829-5415 para obtener más ayuda.

Boil Water Advisory - 07/02/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

We routinely monitor for the conditions in the drinking water distribution system. On 07/02/2019 we experienced a drop in/loss of pressure due to equipment hitting a water service line and the isolation valve did not work to isolate the incident. A drop in water pressure is a signal of the existence of conditions that could allow contamination to enter the distribution system through backflow, by backpressure, or back-siphonage. As a result, there is an increased chance that the drinking water may contain disease-causing organisms.

 

WHAT SHOULD I DO?

  • DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice.

 

  • Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

 

  • The symptoms above are caused by many types of organisms. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

We are replacing the water system. We are actively trying to locate lines in order to avoid any further interruptions to your service.

We will inform you when you no longer need to boil your water by placing signage on the City Hall (246 Main Street) doors, at the Hazelton Post Office, and on our website at www.cityofhazelton.com.

We anticipate resolving the problem within the next few days, but please be advised that this boil advisory could occur again and again until the water project is complete. We are hoping the water project will be complete sometime in November 2019.

PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR A WATER OUTAGE AT ANY TIME.

For more information, please contact Shawn Burton, at 208-829-4033 or 208-731-8908 or at 246 Main Street/PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments or businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or getting additional copies of this and distributing them by hand or by mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the CITY OF HAZELTON PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

PWS ID# 5270007.                                                                                                            DATE DISTRIBUTED: 07/02/2019

AVISO DE HERVIR LA AGUA

Realizamos un monitoreo rutinario de las condiciones en el sistema de distribución de agua potable. El 02/07/2019 experimentamos una caída o pérdida de presión debido a que el maquinaria golpeó una línea de agua y la válvula de aislamiento no funcionó para aislar el incidente. Una caída de presión del agua es una señal de la existencia de condiciones que podrían permitir que la contaminación ingrese al sistema de distribución a través del contraflujo, por contrapresión o por sifonaje. Como resultado, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua potable contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades.

 

¿QUÉ TENGO QUE HACER?

• NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIR PRIMERO. Hierva toda el agua, hervir durante un (1) minuto y déjelar enfriar antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. El agua hervida o embotellada debe ser para beber, hacer hielo, cepillarse los dientes, lavar los trastes y preparar la comida hasta nuevo aviso.

 

• El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos que causan enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos, que pueden causar náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza.

 

• Los síntomas son causados ​​por muchos tipos de organismos. Si experimenta algunos de estos síntomas y persisten, consulte a un médico. Las personas que corren mayor riesgo deben consultar  sobre el agua potable con su médica.

¿LO QUE SE ESTÁ HACIENDO?

Estamos reemplazando el sistema de agua. Estamos intentando  localizar las líneas para evitar más interrupciones en su servicio.

Le informaremos cuando ya no necesite hervir el agua un aviso estar en las puertas de City Hall (246 Main Street), en la oficina de correos de Hazelton y en nuestro sitio web en www.cityofhazelton.com.

Anticipamos resolver el problema dentro de los próximos días, pero tenga en cuenta que este aviso de hervido podría ocurrir una y otra vez hasta que se complete el proyecto de agua. Esperamos que el proyecto de agua se complete en Noviembre de 2019.

POR FAVOR, ESTÉ PREPARADO PARA UNA PROBABILIDAD DE CORTE DE AGUA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Shawn Burton al 208-829-4033 o al 208-731-8908 o al 246 Main Street / PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente los que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos o negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o obteniendo copias adicionales de este y distribuyéndolos a mano o por correo.

Este aviso es enviando de el DIRECTOR DE OBRAS PÚBLICAS DE LA CIUDAD DE HAZELTON.

PWS ID # 5270007.                                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 07/02/2019

Boil Advisory lifted 06/24/2019

Discontinue

Boil Water Order

The recent order directing that drinking water be boiled is now discontinued.

You may now use water from the public water system without further treatment.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

 

 

 

 

 

alerta de hervir el agua suspendida

El aviso reciente que ordena hervir el agua potable está suspendida. Ahora pueden tomar y usar agua del sistema público sin tratamiento adicional.

Preguntas relacionadas con este aviso deben dirigirse a Shawn Burton, Director de Obras Públicas @ 208-731-8098.

    ** Si desea que lo coloquen en el sistema telefónico de emergencia de SIRCOMM C.A.N, comuníquese con el Ayuntamiento(ciudad de Hazelton) al 208-829-5415 para obtener más ayuda.

Boil Water Advisory 06/20/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

We routinely monitor for the conditions in the drinking water distribution system. On 06/20/2019 we experienced a drop in/loss of pressure due to equipment hitting a water service line and the isolation valve did not work to isolate the incident. A drop in water pressure is a signal of the existence of conditions that could allow contamination to enter the distribution system through backflow, by backpressure, or back-siphonage. As a result, there is an increased chance that the drinking water may contain disease-causing organisms.

 

WHAT SHOULD I DO?

DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice.

 Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

  The symptoms above are caused by many types of organisms. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

We are replacing the water system. We are actively trying to locate lines in order to avoid any further interruptions to your service.

We will inform you when you no longer need to boil your water by placing signage on the City Hall (246 Main Street) doors, at the Hazelton Post Office, and on our website at www.cityofhazelton.com.

We anticipate resolving the problem within the next few days, but please be advised that this boil advisory could occur again and again until the water project is complete. We are hoping the water project will be complete sometime in November 2019.

PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR A WATER OUTAGE AT ANY TIME.

For more information, please contact Shawn Burton, at 208-829-4033 or 208-731-8908 or at 246 Main Street/PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments or businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or getting additional copies of this and distributing them by hand or by mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the CITY OF HAZELTON PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

PWS ID# 5270007.                                                                                                            DATE DISTRIBUTED: 06/20/2019

AVISO DE HERVIR LA AGUA

Realizamos un monitoreo rutinario de las condiciones en el sistema de distribución de agua potable. El 20/06/2019 experimentamos una caída o pérdida de presión debido a que el maquinaria golpeó una línea de agua y la válvula de aislamiento no funcionó para aislar el incidente. Una caída de presión del agua es una señal de la existencia de condiciones que podrían permitir que la contaminación ingrese al sistema de distribución a través del contraflujo, por contrapresión o por sifonaje. Como resultado, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua potable contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades.

 

¿QUÉ TENGO QUE HACER?

• NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIR PRIMERO. Hierva toda el agua, hervir durante un (1) minuto y déjelar enfriar antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. El agua hervida o embotellada debe ser para beber, hacer hielo, cepillarse los dientes, lavar los trastes y preparar la comida hasta nuevo aviso.

 

• El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos que causan enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos, que pueden causar náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza.

 

• Los síntomas son causados ​​por muchos tipos de organismos. Si experimenta algunos de estos síntomas y persisten, consulte a un médico. Las personas que corren mayor riesgo deben consultar  sobre el agua potable con su médica.

¿LO QUE SE ESTÁ HACIENDO?

Estamos reemplazando el sistema de agua. Estamos intentando  localizar las líneas para evitar más interrupciones en su servicio.

Le informaremos cuando ya no necesite hervir el agua un aviso estar en las puertas de City Hall (246 Main Street), en la oficina de correos de Hazelton y en nuestro sitio web en www.cityofhazelton.com.

Anticipamos resolver el problema dentro de los próximos días, pero tenga en cuenta que este aviso de hervido podría ocurrir una y otra vez hasta que se complete el proyecto de agua. Esperamos que el proyecto de agua se complete en Noviembre de 2019.

POR FAVOR, ESTÉ PREPARADO PARA UNA PROBABILIDAD DE CORTE DE AGUA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Shawn Burton al 208-829-4033 o al 208-731-8908 o al 246 Main Street / PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente los que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos o negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o obteniendo copias adicionales de este y distribuyéndolos a mano o por correo.

Este aviso es enviando de el DIRECTOR DE OBRAS PÚBLICAS DE LA CIUDAD DE HAZELTON.

PWS ID # 5270007.                                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 06/20/2019

2018 City of Hazelton Drinking Water Report (CCR)

Public Hearing & Regular City Council Meeting for 06/12/2019

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR MEETING

The PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING of the Hazelton City Council

 

 Pursuant to IDAHO CODE 63-1311A, that the Mayor and Council of The City of Hazelton, County of Jerome, Idaho hereby announce that they will consider public comments on  the rate increase  for the following: 1” and 2” connection size water rates; connected but not in use water meters; outside water sales; water/sewer tap fees; deposits; reconnections and late fees. This PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR MEETING will take place at the Hazelton City Hall located at 246 Main Street, Hazelton, ID at 6:45 PM. The public is invited to provide testimonies concerning the rate increase. Copies of the increase are available at City Hall during regular office hours (9:00 A.M.-4:30 PM Mon-Thurs and 9:00 AM-12:00 PM Friday). City Hall is accessible to persons with disabilities. Anyone desiring accommodations for disabilities, please contact the City Clerk at (208-829-5415) at least 48 hours prior to the hearing.

REGULAR SCHEDULED MEETING TO FOLLOW AFTER PUBLIC HEARING.

 

Call to Order/Roll Call

Mayor Wethern-

Public Hearing –Certain rate increases and resolution- ACTION ITEM 

Regular Meeting

Approval of minutes from the meeting held May 8th, 2019 – ACTION ITEM

  • Deputy Report
  • SOG Computers – ACTION ITEM
  • Ramiro Hernandez – irrigation issue – ACTION ITEM
  • Region IV
  1. Draw down – approval of payment TD & H ENGINEERING- ACTION ITEM
  2. Draw down – approval of payment to RIVDA – ACTION ITEM
  • Public Works -
  1. Shawn Burton – report
    1. Master water project/ Rex Harding                                                             i.      Approval for final payout to CHALLANGER – ACTION ITEM                                                            ii.      Approval of Change Orders for WALTON, INC. – ACTION ITEM                                                          iii.      Approval of draw down WALTON, INC – ACTION ITEM
  • Planning & Zoning

a)      Approval for Gerald Griffiths – shop – ACTION ITEM

  • Clerk’s Report

a)      Letter to the Railroad – ACTION ITEM

b)     Training in Boise

c)      4th of July Celebration- Carnival; Grand Marshall ect…

d)     CBDG Audit

e)      Employee family insurance – ACTION ITEM

f)       Nuisance abatement proposal

g)      Liquor Licenses for the Landmark & Valley Service – ACTION ITEM

h)     Denial of irrigation water

i)        Financial statement

  • Public comment
  • Executive Session – ACTION ITEM

Executive session - EXECUTIVE SESSIONS as permited in idaho code 74-206 section

  • (b)  To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public-school student
  • Approve bill vouchers – ACTION ITEM
  • ADJOURN

 

 

Discontinue Boil Water Advisory 06/06/2019

Discontinue

Boil Water Advisory

The recent advisory directing that drinking water be boiled is now discontinued.

You many now use water from the public water system without further treatment.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

Discontinue Boil Water Advisory 06/06/2019

Aviso de hervir agua Esta suspendida

El aviso reciente para hervir el agua potable está suspendida. Ahora pueden tomar y usar agua del sistema público sin tratamiento adicional.

Preguntas relacionadas con este aviso deben dirigirse a Shawn Burton, Director de Obras Públicas @ 208-731-8098.

    ** Si desea que lo coloquen en el sistema telefónico de emergencia de SIRCOMM C.A.N, comuníquese con el Ayuntamiento(ciudad de Hazelton) al 208-829-5415 para obtener más ayuda.

Boil Water Advisory - 06/03/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

We routinely monitor for the conditions in the drinking water distribution system. On 06/03/2019 we experienced a drop in/loss of pressure due to equipment hitting a water service line and the isolation valve did not work to isolate the incident. A drop in water pressure is a signal of the existence of conditions that could allow contamination to enter the distribution system through backflow, by backpressure, or back-siphonage. As a result, there is an increased chance that the drinking water may contain disease-causing organisms.

 

WHAT SHOULD I DO?

  • DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice.

 

  • Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

 

  • The symptoms above are caused by many types of organisms. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

We are replacing the water system. We are actively trying to locate lines in order to avoid any further interruptions to your service.

We will inform you when you no longer need to boil your water by placing signage on the City Hall (246 Main Street) doors, at the Hazelton Post Office, and on our website at www.cityofhazelton.com.

We anticipate resolving the problem within the next few days, but please be advised that this boil advisory could occur again and again until the water project is complete. We are hoping the water project will be complete sometime in November 2019.

PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR A WATER OUTAGE AT ANY TIME.

For more information, please contact Shawn Burton, at 208-829-4033 or 208-731-8908 or at 246 Main Street/PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments or businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or getting additional copies of this and distributing them by hand or by mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the CITY OF HAZELTON PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

PWS ID# 5270007.                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 06/03/2019

AVISO DE HERVIR LA AGUA

Realizamos un monitoreo rutinario de las condiciones en el sistema de distribución de agua potable. El 03/06/2019 experimentamos una caída o pérdida de presión debido a que el maquinaria golpeó una línea de agua y la válvula de aislamiento no funcionó para aislar el incidente. Una caída de presión del agua es una señal de la existencia de condiciones que podrían permitir que la contaminación ingrese al sistema de distribución a través del contraflujo, por contrapresión o por sifonaje. Como resultado, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua potable contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades.

 

¿QUÉ TENGO QUE HACER?

• NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIR PRIMERO. Hierva toda el agua, hervir durante un (1) minuto y déjelar enfriar antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. El agua hervida o embotellada debe ser para beber, hacer hielo, cepillarse los dientes, lavar los trastes y preparar la comida hasta nuevo aviso.

 

• El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos que causan enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos, que pueden causar náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza.

 

• Los síntomas son causados ​​por muchos tipos de organismos. Si experimenta algunos de estos síntomas y persisten, consulte a un médico. Las personas que corren mayor riesgo deben consultar  sobre el agua potable con su médica.

¿LO QUE SE ESTÁ HACIENDO?

Estamos reemplazando el sistema de agua. Estamos intentando  localizar las líneas para evitar más interrupciones en su servicio.

Le informaremos cuando ya no necesite hervir el agua un aviso estar en las puertas de City Hall (246 Main Street), en la oficina de correos de Hazelton y en nuestro sitio web en www.cityofhazelton.com.

Anticipamos resolver el problema dentro de los próximos días, pero tenga en cuenta que este aviso de hervido podría ocurrir una y otra vez hasta que se complete el proyecto de agua. Esperamos que el proyecto de agua se complete en Noviembre de 2019.

POR FAVOR, ESTÉ PREPARADO PARA UNA PROBABILIDAD DE CORTE DE AGUA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Shawn Burton al 208-829-4033 o al 208-731-8908 o al 246 Main Street / PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente los que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos o negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o obteniendo copias adicionales de este y distribuyéndolos a mano o por correo.

Este aviso es enviando de el DIRECTOR DE OBRAS PÚBLICAS DE LA CIUDAD DE HAZELTON.

PWS ID # 5270007.                                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 06/03/2019

Jan - March 2019 Quarterly Treasurer's report

Totals as of March 31, 2019

Totals By Fund / Revenue

 

 

 

 

 

Fund Number

Title

Fiscal

Budget

% of Total

Balance

001-000

General Fund

$117,710.10

$186,204.00

63.22%

$68,493.90

002-000

Street Fund

$24,869.39

$35,064.00

70.93%

$10,194.61

003-000

Parks Fund

$4,535.41

$7,906.00

57.37%

$3,370.59

004-000

Irrigation Fund

$23,461.03

$30,728.00

76.35%

$7,266.97

005-000

Water Fund

$455,781.60

$2,438,636.00

18.69%

$1,982,854.40

006-000

Sewer Fund

$77,548.84

$170,100.00

45.59%

$92,551.16

007-000

Sanitation Fund

$12,175.98

$29,290.00

41.57%

$17,114.02

Grand Totals

 

$716,082.35

$2,897,928.00

24.71%

$2,181,845.65

           

 

Totals By Fund / Expenditures

 

 

 

 

 

Fund Number

Title

Fiscal

Budget

% of Total

Balance

001-000

General Fund

$85,719.18

$188,527.00

45.47%

$102,807.82

002-000

Street Fund

$5,314.67

$18,517.00

28.70%

$13,202.33

003-000

Parks Fund

$1,480.42

$7,500.00

19.74%

$6,019.58

004-000

Irrigation Fund

$3,047.92

$24,181.00

12.60%

$21,133.08

005-000

Water Fund

$408,711.25

$2,418,269.00

16.90%

$2,009,557.75

006-000

Sewer Fund

$95,555.70

$197,618.00

48.35%

$102,062.30

007-000

Sanitation Fund

$10,138.05

$20,669.00

49.05%

$10,530.95

Grand Totals

 

$609,967.19

$2,875,281.00

21.21%

$2,265,313.81

 

BOIL ADVISORY CANCELLED 05/17/2019

Discontinue

Boil Water Advisory

The recent advisory directing that drinking water be boiled is now discontinued.

You many now use water from the public water system without further treatment.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

BOIL ADVISORY CANCELLED 05/17/2019

Aviso de hervir agua Esta suspendida

El aviso reciente para hervir el agua potable está suspendida. Ahora pueden tomar y usar agua del sistema público sin tratamiento adicional.

Preguntas relacionadas con este aviso deben dirigirse a Shawn Burton, Director de Obras Públicas @ 208-731-8098.

    ** Si desea que lo coloquen en el sistema telefónico de emergencia de SIRCOMM C.A.N, comuníquese con el Ayuntamiento(ciudad de Hazelton) al 208-829-5415 para obtener más ayuda.

BOIL ADVISORY ALERT 05/15/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

We routinely monitor for the conditions in the drinking water distribution system. On 05/15/2019 we experienced a drop in/loss of pressure due to equipment hitting a water service line and the isolation valve did not work to isolate the incident. A drop in water pressure is a signal of the existence of conditions that could allow contamination to enter the distribution system through backflow, by backpressure, or back-siphonage. As a result, there is an increased chance that the drinking water may contain disease-causing organisms.

 

WHAT SHOULD I DO?

§  DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice.

 

§  Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

 

§  The symptoms above are caused by many types of organisms. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

We are replacing the water system. We are actively trying to locate lines in order to avoid any further interruptions to your service.

We will inform you when you no longer need to boil your water by placing signage on the City Hall (246 Main Street) doors, at the Hazelton Post Office, and on our website at www.cityofhazelton.com.

We anticipate resolving the problem within the next few days, but please be advised that this boil advisory could occur again and again until the water project is complete. We are hoping the water project will be complete sometime in November 2019.

PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR A WATER OUTAGE AT ANY TIME.

For more information, please contact Shawn Burton, at 208-829-4033 or 208-731-8908 or at 246 Main Street/PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments or businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or getting additional copies of this and distributing them by hand or by mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the CITY OF HAZELTON PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

PWS ID# 5270007.                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 05/15/2019

AVISO DE HERVIR LA AGUA

Realizamos un monitoreo rutinario de las condiciones en el sistema de distribución de agua potable. El 15/05/2019 experimentamos una caída o pérdida de presión debido a que el maquinaria golpeó una línea de agua y la válvula de aislamiento no funcionó para aislar el incidente. Una caída de presión del agua es una señal de la existencia de condiciones que podrían permitir que la contaminación ingrese al sistema de distribución a través del contraflujo, por contrapresión o por sifonaje. Como resultado, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua potable contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades.

 

¿QUÉ TENGO QUE HACER?

• NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIR PRIMERO. Hierva toda el agua, hervir durante un (1) minuto y déjelar enfriar antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. El agua hervida o embotellada debe ser para beber, hacer hielo, cepillarse los dientes, lavar los trastes y preparar la comida hasta nuevo aviso.

 

• El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos que causan enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos, que pueden causar náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza.

 

• Los síntomas son causados ​​por muchos tipos de organismos. Si experimenta algunos de estos síntomas y persisten, consulte a un médico. Las personas que corren mayor riesgo deben consultar  sobre el agua potable con su médica.

¿LO QUE SE ESTÁ HACIENDO?

Estamos reemplazando el sistema de agua. Estamos intentando  localizar las líneas para evitar más interrupciones en su servicio.

Le informaremos cuando ya no necesite hervir el agua un aviso estar en las puertas de City Hall (246 Main Street), en la oficina de correos de Hazelton y en nuestro sitio web en www.cityofhazelton.com.

Anticipamos resolver el problema dentro de los próximos días, pero tenga en cuenta que este aviso de hervido podría ocurrir una y otra vez hasta que se complete el proyecto de agua. Esperamos que el proyecto de agua se complete en Noviembre de 2019.

POR FAVOR, ESTÉ PREPARADO PARA UNA PROBABILIDAD DE CORTE DE AGUA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Shawn Burton al 208-829-4033 o al 208-731-8908 o al 246 Main Street / PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente los que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos o negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o obteniendo copias adicionales de este y distribuyéndolos a mano o por correo.

Este aviso es enviando de el DIRECTOR DE OBRAS PÚBLICAS DE LA CIUDAD DE HAZELTON.

PWS ID # 5270007.                                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 05/15/2019

Discontinue Boil Water Advisory 05/09/2019

Discontinue

Boil Water Advisory

The recent advisory directing that drinking water be boiled is now discontinued.

You many now use water from the public water system without further treatment.

Questions regarding this notice should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

Aviso de hervir agua Esta suspendida 09/05/2019

Aviso de hervir agua Esta suspendida

El aviso reciente para hervir el agua potable está suspendida. Ahora pueden tomar y usar agua del sistema público sin tratamiento adicional.

Preguntas relacionadas con este aviso deben dirigirse a Shawn Burton, Director de Obras Públicas @ 208-731-8098.

    ** Si desea que lo coloquen en el sistema telefónico de emergencia de SIRCOMM C.A.N, comuníquese con el Ayuntamiento(ciudad de Hazelton) al 208-829-5415 para obtener más ayuda.

BOIL WATER ADVISORY 05/02/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

We routinely monitor for the conditions in the drinking water distribution system. On 05/02/2019 we experienced a drop in/loss of pressure due to equipment hitting a water service line and the isolation valve did not work to isolate the incident. A drop in water pressure is a signal of the existence of conditions that could allow contamination to enter the distribution system through backflow, by backpressure, or back-siphonage. As a result, there is an increased chance that the drinking water may contain disease-causing organisms.

 

WHAT SHOULD I DO?

  • DO NOT DRINK THE WATER WITHOUT BOILING IT FIRST. Bring all water to a boil, let it boil for one (1) minute, and let it cool before using, or use bottled water. Boiled or bottled water should be used for drinking, making ice, brushing teeth, washing dishes, and food preparation until further notice.

 

  • Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites, which can cause nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

 

  • The symptoms above are caused by many types of organisms. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice. People at increased risk should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

We are replacing the water system. We are actively trying to locate lines in order to avoid any further interruptions to your service.

We will inform you when you no longer need to boil your water by placing signage on the City Hall (246 Main Street) doors, at the Hazelton Post Office, and on our website at www.cityofhazelton.com.

We anticipate resolving the problem within the next few days, but please be advised that this boil advisory could occur again and again until the water project is complete. We are hoping the water project will be complete sometime in November 2019.

PLEASE BE PREPARED FOR A WATER OUTAGE AT ANY TIME.

For more information, please contact Shawn Burton, at 208-829-4033 or 208-731-8908 or at 246 Main Street/PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments or businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or getting additional copies of this and distributing them by hand or by mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the CITY OF HAZELTON PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR.

PWS ID# 5270007.                                                                                                            DATE DISTRIBUTED: 05/02/2019

AVISO DE HERVIR LA AGUA

Realizamos un monitoreo rutinario de las condiciones en el sistema de distribución de agua potable. El 02/05/2019 experimentamos una caída o pérdida de presión debido a que el maquinaria golpeó una línea de agua y la válvula de aislamiento no funcionó para aislar el incidente. Una caída de presión del agua es una señal de la existencia de condiciones que podrían permitir que la contaminación ingrese al sistema de distribución a través del contraflujo, por contrapresión o por sifonaje. Como resultado, existe una mayor probabilidad de que el agua potable contenga organismos causantes de enfermedades.

 

¿QUÉ TENGO QUE HACER?

• NO BEBA EL AGUA SIN HERVIR PRIMERO. Hierva toda el agua, hervir durante un (1) minuto y déjelar enfriar antes de usarla, o use agua embotellada. El agua hervida o embotellada debe ser para beber, hacer hielo, cepillarse los dientes, lavar los trastes y preparar la comida hasta nuevo aviso.

 

• El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos que causan enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos, que pueden causar náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza.

 

• Los síntomas son causados ​​por muchos tipos de organismos. Si experimenta algunos de estos síntomas y persisten, consulte a un médico. Las personas que corren mayor riesgo deben consultar  sobre el agua potable con su médica.

¿LO QUE SE ESTÁ HACIENDO?

Estamos reemplazando el sistema de agua. Estamos intentando  localizar las líneas para evitar más interrupciones en su servicio.

Le informaremos cuando ya no necesite hervir el agua un aviso estar en las puertas de City Hall (246 Main Street), en la oficina de correos de Hazelton y en nuestro sitio web en www.cityofhazelton.com.

Anticipamos resolver el problema dentro de los próximos días, pero tenga en cuenta que este aviso de hervido podría ocurrir una y otra vez hasta que se complete el proyecto de agua. Esperamos que el proyecto de agua se complete en Noviembre de 2019.

POR FAVOR, ESTÉ PREPARADO PARA UNA PROBABILIDAD DE CORTE DE AGUA EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO.

Para obtener más información, comuníquese con Shawn Burton al 208-829-4033 o al 208-731-8908 o al 246 Main Street / PO Box 145, Hazelton, ID 83335.

Comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente los que no hayan recibido este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos o negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o obteniendo copias adicionales de este y distribuyéndolos a mano o por correo.

Este aviso es enviando de el DIRECTOR DE OBRAS PÚBLICAS DE LA CIUDAD DE HAZELTON.

PWS ID # 5270007.                                                                                                                           DATE DISTRIBUTED: 05/02/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY - 04/23/2019

BOIL WATER ADVISORY

Due to the possibility of unsafe drinking water, you are advised to immediately start BOILING ALL DRINKING WATER taken from your public water system. This includes water for drinking, making ice cubes, washing foods, brushing teeth or any other activity involving consumption of water.

Water should be brought to a full, rolling boil for at least 5 minutes to ensure that it is safe for consumption. Boiled water may be stored at room temperature or refrigerated in a closed container until needed.

This boil advisory shall remain in effect until further notice.

Questions about this order should be directed to:

Shawn Burton, Public Works Director @ 208-731-8098.    

 

   **If you would like to be put on the SIRCOMM C.A.N emergency phone system, please contact City Hall at 208-829-5415 for further assistance.                                          

NEW RATES EFFECTIVE NOW

Resolution 125

Be it further resolve that all resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed.

  1. Sewer Rates- per month
    1. Rates for city sewer service for inside city limits:                                        $35.00
    2. Rates for city sewer service for users outside city limits:                      $35.00
    3. Rates for city sewer service Lakeview Apartments  ( HHA ):               $1,540.00
    4. Rates for city sewer service Syrina Estates:                                                $700.00
    5. Rates for  city sewer service Valley School:                                               $1540.00
    6. New connection fee:                                                                                           $700.00

 

  1. Water Rates – per month
    1. Base rates 3,000 gallons or less inside city limits:                                    $32.00
      1. Each 1,000 gallons thereafter :                                                                   $1.50
  2. Base rates 3,000 gallons or less outside city limits:                                 $43.00
    1. Each 1,000 gallons thereafter                                                                      $3.00
  3. Outside water sales per 1,000 gallons                                                             $10.00
  4. Capital improvement plan (CIP)                                                                         $4.00
  5. New connection fees:
    1. Tap fees
      1. Tap main 1’’ to 1’’ curb stop:                                                               $167.00
      2. Tap main 1 ½”  to 1 ½”                                                                            $225.00
      3. Tap main 2’’ to 2’’ curb stop                                                                $285.00

 

  1. Irrigation Rates- Annually
    1. Per Idaho Code 50-18 and ordinance 253

 

  1. Sanitation Rates- Per month
    1. Rates for (1) one container:                                                                                $7.25
      1. Additional containers are obtained through PSI

 at property owner’s expense

  1. Rates for (1) one container outside city limits;                                            $9.25
    1. a. Additional containers are obtained through PSI

 at property owner’s expense

  1. Commercial rates- PSI fee plus 20%

 

 

  1. Deposits and Fees
    1. Reconnection Fee:                                                                                                  $10.00
    2. Disconnection Fee:                                                                                                                 $10.00
    3. Residential city service  deposit:                                                                        $80.00
    4. Out of town city service deposit:                                                                      $100.00
    5. Commercial city service deposit:                                                                       $100.00
    6.  Late fee:                                                                                                                     $5.00

 

  1. Liquor, Wine, and Beer annual license fees
    1. Liquor, wine, beer consumed on the premises:                                         $275.00
    2. Liquor, wine, beer  not consumed on the premises:                                                $60.00

 

  1. Dog License, impoundment, Room and Board fees
    1. Annual license fee for dogs:                                                                                                $5.00
    2. Impoundment room and board, per day:                                                      $2.00
    3. Impoundment fee; unlicensed dogs:                                                              $50.00
    4. Impoundment fee; licensed dogs:                                                                   $10.00
    5. Annual kennel license:                                                                                          $100.00
    6. Adoption fee:                                                                                                            $10.00
    7.  Euthanasia fee:                                                                                                        $75.00

 

At the regular meeting of the City Council, Hazelton, Jerome County, Idaho held on the 14th Day of June, 2017. Councilman Kimmel moved the following resolution be adopted by the Hazelton City Council and was seconded by Councilwoman Hernandez.

The motion to adopt Resolution 125 was passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the 14th, Day of June, 2017. 

                                                                               

                                                                                                                     Jason Wethern

                                                                                                                                Mayor

ATTEST:

   Lorna West   

    City Clerk